# **National Work Zone Safety Information Clearinghouse**

§ 1410

# **Program Purpose**

The program provides grants for fiscal years 2006 through 2009 for the continued operation of the National Work Zone Safety Information Clearinghouse.

# **Statutory References**

SAFETEA-LU Section(s): 1410. Section 358(b)(2) of Public Law 104-59.

#### **Program Features**

The program provides funding to a national nonprofit foundation for the operation of the National Work Zone Safety Information Clearinghouse (NWZSIC), created to assemble and disseminate, by electronic and other means, information relating to the improvement of roadway work zone safety.

# **Funding**

Funds authorized by this section shall be available for obligation in the same manner as if apportioned under Chapter 1 of 23 U.S.C., except that the funds shall be available until expended and shall not be transferable.

Year	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009
Authorization	\$0M	\$861.3k*	\$1M	\$1M	\$1M

<sup>\*</sup> Actual funding level

### **Federal Share**

The Federal share is 100%.

#### **Implementation**

Section 1410 authorizes FHWA to provide funding for the continued operation of the NWZSIC. The NWZSIC is managed by the Texas Transportation Institute through a partnership with ARTBA. After completion of a contract package and audit, FHWA intends to enter into a cooperative agreement with ARTBA to continue operation of the work zone clearinghouse and expand its capabilities to reflect state-of-the-art technology and web-based information and training techniques.

#### See Also

Office of Safety – http://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/roadway\_dept/road\_hardware/road\_wzc.htm Work Zone Safety Provisions – http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/safetealu/factsheets/workzone.htm National Work Zone Safety Information Clearinghouse – http://wzsafety.tamu.edu/

#### Contact

Guan Xu 202-366-5892 Guan.Xu@fhwa.dot.gov

#### **Alternate Contact**

Ben Gribbon 202-366-1809 Benjamin.Gribbon@fhwa.dot.gov